
 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Transportation & Infrastructure Services Committee 

FROM:  Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director/City Engineer  

BY:  Michael Ronda, Project Manager 

CC:   Mayor Ekberg 

DATE:  December 10, 2021 

SUBJECT: 53nd Ave South (S 137th St – S 144th St) 
   Project No. 99110301, Contract No. 18-045 
 Project Completion and Acceptance 
ISSUE 

Accept contract as complete and authorize release of retainage and performance bond. 
 

BACKGROUND 
The Notice to Proceed for Contract No. 18-045 with SCI Infrastructure, LLC, of SeaTac, Washington was issued on 
April 9, 2018. This project was to provide extensive residential street and utility improvements on 53rd Ave S from 
S144th to S137th St, including speed cushions, utility undergrounding, and illumination.  
 

DISCUSSION  
Construction for this contract was physically completed on March 8, 2021. Due to Covid-19 and other delays, the timeline 
for the contractor to obtain paperwork and finalize final punch list items to closeout this project took longer than 
anticipated. This project strongly benefited residents, as it increased safety through slowed traffic and visibility through 
new lighting. What was previously a narrow roadway with a sidewalk on only the west side of the road has been widened 
and now includes sidewalks on both sides of the road, upgraded street lighting, and speed cushions. Aerial utilities have 
all been undergrounded as well.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The table below shows the project budget and expenditures.  
 

 Design/ROW                CM               Construction    Budget 
Design & ROW (up to Am. No. 3) $ 809,382   $832,000 
KPG CM Amendment Nos. 4 to 6  $1,118,612  870,000 
KPG CM Amendment No. 7  176,278   
City CM Staff (estimated total)   115,000   
SCI Construction Contract w/ sales tax   $5,953,249 7,548,000 
SCI Change Orders No. 1 to 7 w/ sales tax   635,714  
Changes and Net Over/(Under) Quantities                                        160,574               _________ 
Total  $ 809,382 $1,409,890           $6,749,537 

 

  Grand Total (Design + CM + Construction)     $8,968,809 $9,250,000 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Council is being asked to formally accept the 53rd Avenue S Project with SCI Infrastructure, LLC., as complete and 
authorize release of retainage and performance bonds, subject to standard claim and lien release procedures, and 
consider this item same day on the Consent Agenda at the December 13, 2021, Special Meeting.   
 
Attachments: Photos 
          2019 CIP Pg 3 
      Notice of Completion 
                        Final Contract Voucher  
 
 

                                                               

27



53rd Ave S - Project Photos 

 

 

Before 

 

 

 

After 

  

30
28



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

2019 to 2024

PROJECT: 53rd Ave S ( S 137th St - S 144th St) Project No. 99110301

Design and construct urban residential street improvements that include curb, gutter, sidewalk, undergrounding, 
DESCRIPTION: 

and illumination. Street will coordinate with Water $ 1. 1 m, Sewer $185k, and Surface Water $920k CIP projects. 

JUSTIFICATION: Provide pedestrian and vehicle safety, drainage, and neighborhood revitalization. 

STATUS: Undergrounding is included at this time. 

MAINT. IMPACT: Reduce pavement, shoulder, and drainage work. 

State TIB grant for $2. 14M for roadway and drainage. See additional pages in Enterprise funds under
COMMENT: 53rd Ave S Projects. Seattle City Light is now negotiating a 60/40 underground split and undergrounding

costs have been added to project. Bond for $2 million. 

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

tin onn,gi 2n17 2nlR 2n19 2n2n 2n21 2n22 2n23 2n24 RFYOND TOTAL

EXPENSES

Design 607 21 628

Land( RAN) 157 47 204

Const. Mgmt. 435 435 870

Construction 3, 239 2, 050 5, 289

Undergrounding 1, 379 880 2, 259

TOTAL EXPENSES 764 1 5, 121 1 3, 365 1 01 01 01 01 01 01 9, 250

FUND SOURCES

Utilities W/S/ SWM 259 1, 161 1, 254 2, 674

Awarded TIB Grant 65 1, 912 364 2, 341

Seattle City Light 729 428 1, 157

Bond 2, 049 2, 049

City Oper. Revenue 1, 609) 1, 319 1, 319 0 0 0 0 0 0 1, 029

TOTAL SOURCES 764 5, 121 3, 365 1 01 01 0 01 01 0 9, 250

Pro ect Location

2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program 3

51
29



Department Use Only 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF 
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT Assigned to: Date Assigned:

Date 09/28/2021 Form Version Original Revision Reason 

Awarding Agency Information Prime Contractor Information
Name TUKWILA, CITY OF UBI 179000208 Name S C I INFRASTRUCTURE 

LLC
UBI 602094857

Address 6300 S CENTER BLVD #101  TUKWILA,WA-98188 Address 2821 S 154th St  SeaTac,WA-98188

Email Address Mike.Ronda@TukwilaWA.gov Email Address Mark.Scoccolo@scibuilds.com

Contact Name Michael Ronda Phone 206-433-7194 
x_____

Contact Name S C I 
INFRASTRUCTURE LLC

Phone 206-242-0633

Project Information
Project Name 53rd Ave South Contract # 999110301 Affidavit ID 980381

Jobsite Address 

Date Awarded                          
02/20/2018

Date Work Commenced 
03/27/2018

Date Work Completed 
03/08/2021

Date Work Accepted 
09/28/2021

Federally Funded Transportation Project If yes, attach Contract Bond Statement. 

Bond Waived? Retainage Waived? Subcontractors Used? If yes, complete Addendum A. 

Detailed Description of Work Completed Residential street improvements on 53rd Ave S from S 144th St to S 137th St

DOR Tax Information
*Right-click on the total field and select Update Field to auto-calculate.

Contract Amount $5,701,847.00 Liquidated Damages $   0.00

Additions (+) $748,993.01 Amount Disbursed $6,427,313.73

Reductions (-) $6,352.11 Amount Retained $322,224.40

Sub-Total* $6,444,487.90 Other $   0.00

Sales Tax Amount $305,050.23 Sales Tax Rate If multiple rates, attach a list.  10.00%

TOTAL* $6,749,538.13 TOTAL* $6,749,538.13
These two totals must  be equal .  

Apprentice Utilization Information

Was Apprentice Utilization Required? If yes, complete this entire section. Engineer’s Estimate $   0.00

Utilization %   1.45% Was a Good Faith Effort approved? 

Comments
The project had multiple Bid Schedules w/different tax conditions for each.
10% rate applied for each Schedule where taxes applied.

The Disbursing Officer must submit this completed notice immediately after acceptance of the work done under this contract.
NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE FROM THE RETAINED FUNDS until receipt of all release certificates and affidavits.
Submitting Form: Submit the completed form by email to all three agencies below. 

 

Contract Release
(855) 545-8163, option # 4
ContractRelease@LNI.WA.GOV

Employment Security Department
Registration, Inquiry, Standards & 
Coordination Unit
(360) 890-3499
publicworks@esd.wa.gov

32
30



Addendum A: Please List all Subcontractors and Sub-tiers Below
       This addendum can be submitted in other formats.

       Provide known affidavits at this time. No L&I release will be granted until all affidavits are listed.

Subcontractor’s Name: UBI Number: (Required) Affidavit ID*

 AES UTILITY LLC  604056874 928968 

 AMERICAN ELECTRICAL SVCS INC  602404144 928880 

 AMERICAN ELECTRICAL SVCS INC  602404144 965279 

 APPLIED PROFESSIONAL SVCS 
INC  

601684968 806298 

 APPLY-A-LINE LLC  600553941 924504 

 AXIS CRANE LLC  602240987 820633 

 BECKER BLACKTOP LLC  603135627 852386 

 BECKER BLACKTOP LLC  603135627 929240 

 BEST PARKING LOT CLEANING INC  601901928 926678 

 CASCADE SAWING & DRILLING INC  600436993 886939 

 GLACIER NORTHWEST DBA 
CALPORTLAND  

601301145 901408 

 GLACIER NORTHWEST DBA 
CALPORTLAND  

601301145 856627 

 ICON MATERIALS  601006854 927872 

 MILES SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY  171004760 1027252 

 MILES SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY  171004760 856571 

 MILES SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY  171004760 908552 

 PACWEST GRINDING  603493970 833439 

 PACWEST GRINDING  603493970 886793 

 PACWEST GRINDING  603493970 986013 

 PURCELL PAINTING & COATINGS  602440422 978618 

 QUALITY FENCE BUILDERS INC  601206501 989537 

 REDLASER CONSTRUCTION  604064451 848377 

 RHINE DEMOLITION LLC  603071050 851666 

 RO-CON EQUIP SPECIALIST INC  602378395 870822 

 SALINAS SAWING & SEALING INC  601717158 936411 

 SITELINE CONTRACTOR SURVEYS  604291775 878550 

 SKYLINE LANDSCAPE LLC  603018209 1015995 

 SPRINGHILL LLC  601896042 930073 

 WILSON CONCRETE CONST INC  602168956 1023311 

31



CONTRACT VOUCHER

 
Public Works Department 

 

4/5/2021Today's Date: Contract No. 18-045

Vendor SCI Infrastructure

Project No. 99110301

Project Title 53rd Ave S (S 137th - S 144th St)

Date Submitted to Finance 4/5/2021

This Invoice Amount $20,865.91

Thru Last Change Order / Supplement No. Change Order 07

This Payment #

Total Previously Invoiced

Total Invoiced To Date

$6,406,447.82

24

Invoice No 24

Invoice Date 3/29/2021

Expires Date 5/30/2019

Contract Title 53rd Ave S Construction

$6,427,313.73

Notice of completion?

BARs This payment applies to    Amount CheckNo

99110301.3000.199 ($1,098.21)-5.26%

99110301.3000.157 $14,391.5468.97%

99110301.3000.153 $7,572.5836.29%

$20,865.91Total:

Checked by:

MIKE RONDA

Total Encumbered: $6,588,963.78

Approved by:

Paid Date: Warrant No: Amount:

Remaining Contract Balance: $161,650.05

103.98.595.300.65.00
103.98.595.700.65.00

103.223.400

GL

34
32



33



36
34



35



38
36



37



40
38



39



42
40




